
[NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED] 

 

If you are reading these papers on an electronic device you have saved the Council £11.33 and 
helped reduce the Council’s carbon footprint. 

 

Corporate Parenting Board 
17 September 2020 

 
Time 
 

5.30 pm Public Meeting? YES Type of meeting Oversight 

Venue 
 

Online Meeting 

Membership 
 

Chair Cllr John Reynolds (Lab) 
 

Labour Conservative 

Cllr Paul Sweet 
Cllr Martin Waite 
Cllr Paula Brookfield 
Cllr Rashpal Kaur 
Cllr Rita Potter 
Cllr Zee Russell 
 

Cllr Paul Appleby 
Cllr Udey Singh 
 

Quorum for this meeting is three Councillors. 
 

Information for the Public 
 

If you have any queries about this meeting, please contact the democratic services team: 

Contact Shelley Humphries 
Tel/Email Tel: 01902 554070 or shelley.humphries@wolverhampton.gov.uk 
Address Democratic Services, Civic Centre, 1st floor, St Peter’s Square, 

Wolverhampton WV1 1RL 
 

Copies of other agendas and reports are available from: 
 

Website  http://wolverhampton.moderngov.co.uk 

email democratic.services@wolverhampton.gov.uk  

Tel 01902 550320 

 

Please take note of the protocol for filming, recording and use of social media in meetings, copies of 
which are displayed in the meeting room. 
 
Some items are discussed in private because of their confidential or commercial nature. These reports 
are not available to the public. 
 

 

http://wolverhampton.moderngov.co.uk/
mailto:democratic.services@wolverhampton.gov.uk


 [NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED] 

 
 

 

Agenda 
 

Part 1 – items open to the press and public 
 
Item No. Title 

 
1 Apologies for absence  
 

2 Declarations of interests  
 

3 Minutes of the meeting held on 23 January 2020 (Pages 3 - 8) 
 [To approve the minutes of the meeting held on 23 January 2020 as a correct 

record.] 
 

4 Matters arising  
 [To consider any matters arising from the minutes of the meeting held on 23 

January 2020.] 
 

5 Schedule of Outstanding Matters (Pages 9 - 12) 
 [To receive the Schedule of Outstanding Matters.] 

 

6 Corporate Parenting Board Work Plan 2020- 2021 (Pages 13 - 18) 
 [To approve the Corporate Parenting Board Work Plan for municipal year 2020 – 

2021.] 
 

7 Independent Reviewing Officer Annual Report 2019 - 2020 - (To follow)  
 [To endorse the Independent Reviewing Officer Annual Report 2019 – 2020.] 

 

8 Consultation on the Draft Wolverhampton Strategy for Children and Young 
People with Special Educational Needs and Disabilities 2020 - 2023 (Pages 19 
- 46) 

 [To receive the draft Wolverhampton Strategy for Children and Young People with 
SEND and an update on the consultation.] 
 

9 Performance Monitoring Information (Pages 47 - 54) 
 [To receive the Performance Monitoring Information Report.] 

 

10 Exclusion of the Press and Public  
 [That in accordance with section 100A(4) of the Local Government Act 1972 the 

press and public be excluded from the meeting for the following items of business 
as they involve the likely disclosure of exempt information falling within paragraph 2 
of Part 1 of Schedule 12A of the Local Government Act 1972] 
 

PART 2 - ITEMS NOT OPEN TO THE PRESS AND PUBLIC 
 
11 Councillor Visits to Establishments - Schedule of Visits  
 [To receive verbal feedback on any visits to establishments undertaken by 

Councillors since the last meeting] 
 



[NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED] 

 

 
 

 
  

 

Corporate Parenting Board 
Minutes - 23 January 2020 

 

Attendance 
 
Chair Cllr John Reynolds (Lab) 

 

Labour   

Cllr Paul Sweet Cllr Rashpal Kaur  

 

Conservative   

Cllr Paul Appleby Cllr Udey Singh  

 

Employees  

Emma Bennett Director of Children's Services 

Fiona Brennan Designated Nurse, Children and Young People in Care 

Alison Hinds Head of Children and Young People in Care 

Shelley Humphries Democratic Services Officer 
Alice Vickers Corporate Parenting Officer 
Shaquille Spence Participation Officer 
 
 
 
 
Members of the Children in Care Council also attended as guests. 
 

Page 3

Agenda Item No: 3



[NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED] 

 

 
 

 
 

Item No. Title 

 
1 Apologies for absence 

 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillor Rita Potter, Councillor Paula 
Brookfield and Councillor Zee Russell. 
 

2 Declarations of interests 
 
There were no declarations of interest made relative to the items under consideration 
at the meeting. 
 

3 Minutes of the meeting held on 14 November 2019 
 
Resolved: 

That the minutes of the meeting held on 14 November 2019 be confirmed as 
correct record and signed by the Chair. 

 
4 Matters arising 

 
There were no matters arising from the minutes of the previous meeting. 
 

5 Schedule of outstanding matters 
 
The Chair presented the report on current progress on matters previously considered 
by the Board.  
 
In respect of the free salon appointments, it was reported that work was underway to 
explore discount rates and free appointments with alternative salons.  
 
In respect of the percentage of care leavers unavailable for the labour market, it was 
noted that a breakdown of information had been collated into briefing note and would 
be provided to the Corporate Parenting Board as soon as it had been verified. 
 
Resolved: 

That the Schedule of Outstanding Matters be noted. 
 

6 Children in Care Council 
 
Members of the Children in Care Council attended the meeting to lead members of 
the Corporate Parenting Board in a workshop session. A video was screened 
showing members of the Children in Care Council describing how they thought 
corporate parenting could be promoted and pledging how they would support other 
children and young people in care in Wolverhampton. 
 
Members of the Board were asked what qualities they thought they had and what 
they thought they should possess as corporate parents. A number of answers were 
recorded such as a caring demeanour; a genuine interest in the health and wellbeing 
outcomes of children and young people in care; parenting experience which also 
offered the perspective of what they would want for their own children; life experience 
and promoting the benefits of a good education and high aspirations. 

Page 4



 [NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED] 

 
 

 
 

 
Members of the Board were then asked what they believed the impact would be on 
children and young people in care if they didn’t have these qualities. It was 
suggested that there may be a breakdown in communication, a lack of clarity and 
that a sense of what young people wanted would not be gained. It was noted that the 
Board wished to work together to support children and young people in care and 
those who had chosen to be part of its membership were genuinely interested in their 
welfare. 
 
It was noted that the young people had pledged how they would support other 
children and young people in care in the City. It was requested that Board members 
take a short video of themselves also pledging what they would do to support and 
champion children and young people in care in the City and shared with the Board. It 
was also suggested that a montage of the pledges could be screened at the 
upcoming iAwards event.  
 
Resolved: 

1. That the Children in Care Council workshops be noted.  
2. That members of Corporate Parenting Board provide short videos of their 

pledges to support and champion children and young people in care in the 
City. 
 

 
7 Adoption Service Interim Report 

 
Mark Tobin, Adoption at Heart Service Head presented the Adoption Service Interim 
Report and highlighted salient points.  
 
The report provided Corporate Parenting Board with the detail of performance and 
the progress the new regional adoption agency (RAA) service known as 
Adoption@Heart had made since it went live on 1 April 2019 up to 30 September 
2019.  
 
The report also summarised positive highlights, such as reductions in the number of 
children waiting to be matched for adoption and key priorities for the service moving 
forward. It was noted that a full report would be provided to Corporate Parenting 
Board once the service had been in place for a year.  
 
It was suggested that Board members could attend Adoption Information events that 
were held around the region every fortnight and a list of dates would be circulated.  
 
A case that had been publicised in Berkshire was recounted where an Indian couple 
had taken Berkshire Council to court for refusing to place a child of a different 
ethnicity with them. It was queried how the City of Wolverhampton Council might 
approach this. Board members were reassured that regulations prevented declining 
prospective adopters on the grounds of ethnic or cultural background alone. It was 
noted that there existed a diverse population of prospective adopters and foster 
carers in Wolverhampton and part of the process focused on how the child’s culture 
could be promoted and supported if there was not a full cultural match. It was 
reported that some thought had to be given to other factors, such as whether there 
was a language barrier.  
 

Page 5



 [NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED] 

 
 

 
 

In respect of workforce, it was clarified that vacancy rates had been fairly low from 
the beginning but permanent positions had now stabilised with only one employee 
leaving post since the agency went live. It was reported that sourcing and retaining 
quality agency workers had been challenging, however this issue was not limited to 
this region and was a national issue. The management team were credited for the 
high staff retention.  
 
Concerns were raised over the Eclipse reporting system which had been found to be 
encountering some challenges. Board members were assured that the system had 
been procured with the intention of providing value for money and problems that had 
been experienced with reporting had not been apparent at the time the system was 
being tested. It was noted that work was being undertaken with an internal business 
analyst to provide technical support to resolve any issues.  
 
Resolved: 

That the Adoption Service Interim Report be received. 
 

8 Virtual School Head Annual Report 2019 
 
Darren Martindale, Virtual School Head presented the Virtual School Head Annual 
Report 2019 and highlighted salient points. The report sought to inform Corporate 
Parenting Board of the educational progress and achievements of Wolverhampton’s 
Children and Young People in Care, and previously in care, and the steps that the 
local authority has taken to support those achievements.  
 
It was noted that the Beanstalk reading assistant scheme had been successful with 
the aim of accelerating children’s reading progress, confidence and attitude to 
reading. The Turnabout programme had also produced positive results by improving 
confidence and problem-solving skills in reading and writing. It had also been noted 
that, out of the children who had shown improvement on this programme, a high 
percentage of had also seen improvements in maths.   
 
In respect of children in years 7 – 11, it was highlighted that 75% had achieved the 
age-appropriate stage in English and 72% had achieved the age-appropriate stage in 
maths. It was noted that attainment gaps existed in some areas, however work was 
being undertaken to ensure these gaps closed.  
 
It was reported that there were a number of successes for children and young people 
in care in Wolverhampton. It was noted that attendance rates were high and 
persistent absences were falling. It was highlighted that no children and young 
people had been permanently excluded from school or setting in the past year. This 
was commended as the rate of permanent exclusion for children and young people in 
care had been rising nationally.  
 
It was queried whether any pupil premium plus funding had been invested in arts or 
sports and clarified that there had been an increase in this type of funding. It was 
agreed that focus was needed on achievement in the core subjects however it was 
felt that arts and sports would add extra depth.  
 
It was also clarified that an area of the personal education plans (PEPs) had been 
dedicated to extra-curricular interests, therefore activities such as theatre trips, music 
lessons, art events and workshops could be funded if a student wished to participate. 

Page 6



 [NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED] 

 
 

 
 

It was noted that Virtual Heads were able to network via the West Midlands 
Consortium to arrange visits for children and young people in care to arts events and 
workshops around the region.  
 
In response to a query around how the Authority had been approaching the 
behaviour leading to exclusions, it was noted that there was a wide plan in place. 
Support around emotional literacy and anger management was offered and 
extensive work was undertaken in partnership with schools to promote inclusion. The 
intention was to cultivate the understanding that challenging behaviour was usually 
driven by an unmet need and to work towards supporting young people in a different 
way. 
 
It was clarified that pupil premium plus could be used for sporting activities provided 
there was a direct link to supporting a specific child’s learning targets. It was 
suggested that children and young people displaying challenging behaviour could 
engage in sports to channel any physical aggression.   
 
Resolved: 

That the Virtual School Head Annual Report be received. 
 

9 Performance Monitoring Information 
 
Emma Bennett, Director of Children’s Services presented the Performance 
Monitoring Information report and highlighted salient points.  
 
It was reported that the numbers of children in care in Wolverhampton had dropped 
to 106 per 10,000 and numbers continued to reduce. It was noted that there had 
been a shift in gender to more boys in care than girls. 
 
It was noted that work was being carried out by the leadership team on the 
assessments and it was highlighted that the average caseload for the children and 
young people in care social worker had reduced. 
 
It was noted that some discrepancies had been identified in initial health check data 
and Fiona Brennan, Designated Nurse for Children and Young People at 
Wolverhampton CCG had been working with Alison Hinds, Head of Children and 
Young People in Care to examine the reporting process. 
 
It had been noted earlier that a briefing note had been prepared to provide a 
breakdown of the reasons why care leavers were not available for the labour market 
(NALM) which would be circulated to Board members as soon as it became 
available.  
 
Resolved: 

1. That the Performance Monitoring Information report be received. 
2. That the data breakdown for care leavers who were not available for the 

labour market be shared with Board members once available. 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 7



 [NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED] 

 
 

 
 

10 Exclusion of the Press and Public 
 
Resolved: 

That in accordance with Section 100A of the Local Government Act 1972 the 
press and public be excluded from the meeting for the following item of 
business as it involved the likely disclosure of exempt information contained in 
paragraph 2 of the Act, namely information that is likely to reveal the identity to 
an individual. 

 
11 Councillor Visits to Establishments - Schedule of Visits 

 
There had been no visits undertaken since the last meeting. The visit set up for 
November had been postponed due to election duties over November and 
December. It was requested that Board members contact Alice Vickers, Corporate 
Parenting Officer with availability and the visit would be rescheduled. 
 
Resolved: 

That Board members contact Alice Vickers, Corporate Parenting Officer with 
availability for an establishment visit. 

 

Page 8



This report is PUBLIC  
[NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED] 

 
 

 

 

  
 

 

Corporate Parenting Board 
17 September 2020 

  
Report title Schedule of Outstanding Matters 
  

Cabinet member with lead 
responsibility 

Councillor John Reynolds 
Children and Young People 

Wards affected All wards 

Accountable director Emma Bennett, Director of Children’s Services 

Originating service Governance 

Accountable employee Shelley 

Humphries 

Tel 

Email 

Democratic Services Officer 

 

01902 554070 

shelley.humphries@wolverhampton.gov.uk 

 

Recommendation for action: 

 

The Corporate Parenting Board is recommended to: 

 

1.  Receive and comment on the Schedule of Outstanding Matters. 

 

  

Page 9

Agenda Item No: 5



This report is PUBLIC  
[NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED] 

 
 

 

 

1.0 Purpose 

 

1.1 The purpose of this report is to appraise the Board of the current position with a variety of 

 matters considered at previous meetings of the Corporate Parenting Board. 

 

2.0 Background 

 

2.1 At previous meetings of the Board the following matters were considered and details of 

 the current position is set out in the fourth column of the table. 

 
Date of 

Meeting 

Subject Lead Member / 

Officer 

Current Position 

23 January 

2020 

That members of 
Corporate Parenting 
Board provide short 
videos of their 
pledges to support 
and champion 
children and young 
people in care in the 
City. 

All A meeting had been 

set up to assist 

members in 

recording their 

pledges, however 

this was postponed 

due to lockdown 

restrictions. 

 

3.0 Financial implications 

 

3.1 There are no direct financial implications arising from this report. 

 

3.2 The financial implications of each matter will be detailed in the individual report submitted 

to the Board.  

  

4.0 Legal implications 

 

4.1 There are no direct legal implications arising from this report. 

 

4.2 The legal implications of each matter will be detailed in the individual report submitted to 

the Board.  

 

5.0 Equalities implications 

 

5.1 There are no direct equalities implications arising from this report. 

 

5.2 The equalities implications of each matter will be detailed in the individual report 

submitted to 
[...]
Leadership 

Team 

24 June 2020 

10 September 2020 

 

 

Recommendations for decision: 

 

The Corporate Parenting Board is recommended to: 

 
1. Approve the attached proposed Corporate Parenting Board Work Plan 2020 – 2021. 

outlining the Corporate Parenting Board’s activities for the next 12 months. 

2. Agree to continue the Corporate Parenting Board’s activities for next 12 months using 

Microsoft Teams until face-to-face meetings are safe to resume. 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Page 13

Agenda Item No: 6



This report is PUBLIC  
[NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED] 

 
 

 

1.0 Purpose 

 

1.1 The Corporate Parenting Board Work Plan 2020 – 2021 is to set clear strategy and 

political direction in meeting the Council’s corporate parenting responsibilities. 

 

2.0 Background 

 

2.1 The Corporate Parenting Board meets regularly and requires a new Work Plan to be 

considered for municipal year 2020 – 2021. It is also important to be mindful that virtual 

meetings require live-streaming, so this needs to be considered in respect of the visits to 

establishments item or any other exempt items when ordering the agenda. 

 

3.0 Progress 

 

3.1 Ensure all aspects of support offered to children and young people in care and care 

leavers is understood and scrutinised by the Corporate Parenting Board, is a key 

requirement of the board. The 12-month Corporate Parenting Work Plan aids delivery of 

this.  

 

4.0 Financial implications 

 

4.1 There are no direct financial implications as a result of this report. 

 

4.2  Any costs associated with the work plan will be contained within existing budgets within 

the Children and Young People’s Service.   

[AS/08092020/A] 

 

5.0 Legal implications 

 

5.1 The Corporate parenting board work plan has no legal implications. 

 [SB/04/09/2020/W] 

   

6.0 Equalities implications 

 

6.1 There are no equality implications as a result of this work plan. 

 

7.0 Climate Change and Environmental implicat
[...]
 Interim 
Report 

Shaquille Spence 
 
Mark Tobin 
 
 

Page 17



 

 

Sensitivity: NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED 

 

 

 
Virtual School 
Report 

Darren 
Martindale 

25 March 2021 3 February 
2021 

4 February 
2021 

17 February 
2021 

Corporate 
Parenting 
Strategy Report 

 
Alice Vickers 
 

Page 18



This report is PUBLIC  
[NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED] 

 
 

 

 

 

 

 

Corporate Parenting Board 
17 September 2020 

  
Report title Consultation on the Draft Wolverhampton Strategy for Children 

and Young People with Special Educational Needs and 
Disabilities (SEND) 2020 – 2023 

  

Cabinet member with lead 
responsibility 

Councillor John Reynolds 
Children and Young People 

Wards affected All wards 

Accountable director Emma Bennett, Director of Children’s Services 

Originating service Inclusion and Empowerment 

Accountable employee Robert Hart 

Tel 

Email 

Head of Service 

01902 555256 

robert.hart@wolverhampton.gov.uk 

Report to be/has been 

considered by 

 

 

 

 

SEND Partnership Board 

CYP Leadership Team 

 

8 August 2020 

3 September 2020 

 

Recommendations for action: 

 

The Corporate Parenting Board is recommended to: 

 

1. Receive the draft Wolverhampton Strategy for Children and Young People with Special 

Educational Needs and Disabilities 2020 – 2023 at Appendix 1. 

2. Provide feedback through the consultation portal by 21 September 2020.  

 

Recommendations for noting: 

 

The Corporate Parenting Board is asked to note: 

 

1. The next steps for publication of the Wolverhampton Strategy for Children and Young 

People with Special Educational Needs and Disabilities 2020 – 2023. 

 

 

 

 

 

Page 19

Agenda Item No: 8



This report is PUBLIC  
[NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED] 

 
 

 

 

 

1.0 Purpose 

 

1.1 This report details the consultation on the Draft Wolverhampton Strategy for Children and 

Young People with Special Educational Needs and Disabilities (SEND) 2020 – 2023 and 

request the views and opinio
[...]
ther

NALM G7 - Custody NULL

Current Care Leaver EET Status

P
age 54


	Agenda
	3 Minutes of the meeting held on 23 January 2020
	5 Schedule of Outstanding Matters
	6 Corporate Parenting Board Work Plan 2020- 2021
	Appendix - Corporate Parenting Board Work plan 2020- 2021

	8 Consultation on the Draft Wolverhampton Strategy for Children and Young People with Special Educational Needs and Disabilities 2020 - 2023
	Appendix 1 for consultation on the Draft Wolverhampton Strategy for Children and Young People with Special Educational Needs and Disabilities 2020 – 2023.

	9 Performance Monitoring Information



Minutes of the meeting


[NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED] 

 

 

 

Corporate Parenting Board 
Minutes - 17 September 2020 

 

Attendance 
 
Chair Cllr John Reynolds (Lab) 

 

Labour   

Cllr Paul Sweet 
Cllr Paula Brookfield 
 

Cllr Rashpal Kaur 
Cllr Rita Potter 
 

Cllr Zee Russell 
 

 

Conservative   

Cllr Udey Singh 

 
 
 

 
 

 

In attendance  

Fiona Brennan Designated Nurse, Children and Young People in Care 

Alison Hinds Deputy Director of Social Care 

Shelley Humphries Democratic Services Officer 
Alice Vickers Co-production and Youth Engagement Manager 
Robert Hart Head of Service - Inclusion and Empowerment 
 
 
 



[NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED] 

 

 

 
 

Item No. Title 

 
1 Apologies for absence 

 
Apologies for absence were received from member of the Corporate Parenting 
Board, Councillor Paul Appleby. 
 
Apologies were also received from Emma Bennett and Nicola Hale. 
 

2 Declarations of interests 
 
There were no declarations of interest made relative to the items under consideration 
at the meeting. 
 

3 Minutes of the meeting held on 23 January 2020 
 
Resolved: 
 That the minutes of the meeting held on 23 January 2020 be confirmed as 
correct record and signed by the Chair. 
 

4 Matters arising 
 
There were no matters arising from the minutes of the previous meeting. 
 

5 Schedule of Outstanding Matters 
 
Alice Vickers, Co-production and Youth Engagement Manager presented the 
Schedule of Outstanding Matters which provided progress on matters previously 
considered by the Board. 
 
It was reported that there had been a meeting set up to assist Board members with 
recording their pledges but this had been postponed due to social distancing 
restrictions. It was agreed that virtual sessions be held to provide technical support to 
Board members. 
 
Resolved: 

That officers virtually support Board members with recording their pledges. 
 

6 Corporate Parenting Board Work Plan 2020- 2021 
 
Alice Vickers, Co-production and Youth Engagement Manager presented the 
Corporate Parenting Board Work Plan 2020 - 2021 report to the Board.  
The report outlined that meetings of the Board would continue to be held virtually 
until it was safe to resume face-to-face meetings. The meetings would also be live 
streamed on the Council website to make the meetings accessible to the public.  
 
The attached Corporate Parenting Board Work Plan 2020 - 2021 identified the 
Board’s priorities for the current municipal year and it was highlighted that young 
people from the Children in Care Council and Care Leavers’ Forum would be invited 
to actively participate in virtual meetings. 
 



 [NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED] 

 
 

 
 

Resolved: 
1. That the Corporate Parenting Board approve the proposed Corporate 

Parenting Board Work Plan 2020 – 2021 outlining the Corporate Parenting 
Board’s activities for the next 12 months. 
 

2. That the Corporate Parenting Board agree to continue the Corporate 

Parenting Board’s activities for next 12 months using Microsoft Teams until 

face-to-face meetings are safe to resume. 
 

7 Independent Reviewing Officer Annual Report 2019 - 2020 
 
Alison Hinds, Deputy Director of Social Care presented the Independent Reviewing 
Officer Annual Report 2019 – 2020 and highlighted key points. The report outlined 
that the Independent Reviewing Officer Service was duty bound to provide the 
Corporate Parenting Board with an annual report that outlines the activity of the 
service, the impact for children and recommendations for service improvement that 
will enhance young people’s experiences. 
 
It was highlighted that many improvements had been made over the year, particularly 
in terms of engagement with young people and participation in reviews. Extensive 
work had gone into exploring creative ways to engage with children and young 
people during their reviews to ensure their voices could be heard. The incorporation 
of technology, which had been introduced to increase parent participation, had been 
also proved useful during the pandemic situation. Caseloads had become more 
manageable, enabling more time to be spent building relationships with and listening 
to the views of the child.   
 
A concern was raised in respect of the deficit in software resources to include 
pictorials in the consultation leaflet to make them accessible to children and young 
people with special educational needs and/or disabilities (SEND). It was noted that 
this was being continually explored and Councillor Paula Brookfield added she would 
be happy to support the procurement of this software.  
 
It was queried whether any challenges had been experienced with children or young 
people in care not observing regulations to prevent the spread of coronavirus. 
Reassurances were offered that all children and young people in care had been 
encouraged to observe the rules relating to wearing masks and social distancing in 
all settings and no issues had been reported.  
 
The work of the service and the report was commended by the Board and it was 
noted that the case studies had been a useful tool to bring additionality to the 
information in the report. 
 
Resolved: 

That the Corporate Parenting Board endorse the Annual Report of the 
Independent Reviewing Officer Service 2019 – 2020. 

 
8 Consultation on the Draft Wolverhampton Strategy for Children and Young 

People with Special Educational Needs and Disabilities 2020 - 2023 
 
Robert Hart, Head of Service Inclusion and Empowerment presented the 
Consultation on the Draft Wolverhampton Strategy for Children and Young People 



 [NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED] 

 
 

 
 

with Special Educational Needs and Disabilities 2020 – 2023 report and highlighted 
salient points. 
 
This report detailed the undertaking of the consultation on the Draft Wolverhampton 
Strategy for Children and Young People with Special Educational Needs and 
Disabilities (SEND) 2020 – 2023 and the draft of the Strategy had been submitted to 
the Corporate Parenting Board to receive feedback and input in their role as 
corporate parents. 
 
The work that had gone into the co-production of the Strategy was commended and 
it was noted that the key message was for children and young people with SEND be 
empowered to have control over their own lives, make their own decisions, have 
quality of life and be prepared for adulthood. 
 
The Tell it Once initiative was commended as it prevented the requirement for 
children and their families to repeat the same information to different professionals, 
which was thought to be frustrating or even distressing for the child.  
 
It was queried how the culture of Tell it Once would be accurately achieved as 
agencies had differing methods of recording information. It was stated that 
successful examples of good practice had been seen in the Early Years Service 
using the Team Around the Child methodology, with a single Key Worker assigned to 
co-ordinate key information received from professionals, the child and their family. 
This work was also linked to education settings, teachers and Special Educational 
Needs Coordinators (SENCos) ensuring each service involved with a child received 
the information they need to know. 
 
In response to a query around whether the consultation had received positive 
feedback to date, it was confirmed that engagement had been extremely positive. In 
addition, it was noted that ownership of the draft Strategy did not belong to the 
Council alone; it had been co-produced with the SEND Partnership therefore had 
already included contributions from parent and carer focus groups, Wolverhampton 
Clinical Commissioning Group, SENCos, healthcare providers, members of the 
voluntary sector and teachers as well as Council services.  
 
It was clarified that the consultation period had opened in July 2020 and closed on 21 
September 2020. 
 
It was noted that Tell it Once was a useful initiative as the health service was aware 
of gaps in information when a placement move occurred, particularly out of the area. 
It was acknowledged that Education and Health Care Plans (EHCPs) were also 
useful for keeping information in one place.  
 
It was noted that the Tell it Once system was in use in Sandwell via multiagency 
meetings around the child. 
 
Resolved: 

1. That the draft Wolverhampton Strategy for Children and Young People with 

Special Educational Needs and Disabilities 2020 – 2023 at Appendix 1 be 

received. 

2. That Corporate Parenting Board provide feedback through the consultation 

portal by 21 September 2020.  



 [NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED] 

 
 

 
 

3. That the next steps for publication of the Wolverhampton Strategy for Children 

and Young People with Special Educational Needs and Disabilities 2020 – 

2023 be noted. 
 

9 Performance Monitoring Information 
 
Alison Hinds, Deputy Director of Social Care presented the Performance Monitoring 
Report and highlighted salient points.  
 
Numbers of children in care were close to that of Wolverhampton’s statistical 
neighbours. 
 
Placement stability had improved to 91% from 86% shown last year and this was 
attributed to the support provided by the Family Values Project. It was acknowledged 
that a supportive team of Foster Carers had been in place during the lockdown 
period and there had been no placement breakdowns reported over this time.  
 
Up-to-date assessments had improved to 89.5% from 41% which was very positive 
as the information collected at the assessments allowed the service to understand 
the needs of children and young people in care and plan appropriately. 
 
A rise in up-to-date case reviews was also reported along with improved participation 
and engagement in reviews.  
 
The average social worker caseload had reduced to 17 which placed them in a better 
position to build and maintain relationships with the children and young people. 
 
School attainment data was slightly outdated, however the annual report available at 
the next meeting would provide the most current summary of information.  
 
Dental checks and managed assessments had been down as a result of social 
distancing restrictions. 
 
There had been delays in care applications while the Courts had been out of 
operation due to COVID-19 but it was expected to level out once Courts were back in 
session. There had been three adoptions since April 2020  
 
In response to a query regarding a gap emerging between Key Stage 2 and Key 
Stage 4 Maths and Literacy, it was noted that the gap had been acknowledged and 
the service had been accessing pupil premium and working with schools on targeted 
interventions.  
 
Reassurances were also offered that some children and young people in care had 
continued to attend school throughout lockdown as they were in the vulnerable 
category and there had been a maintained focus on all personal education plans 
(PEPs). The DfE had provided access to a specific fund to support children whose 
education may have been affected by COVID-19. 
 
It was acknowledged that the service had continued to provide parents and 
vulnerable children and young people in care with stability, regard and assurance 
during a particularly challenging time and the work of the service and that of foster 
carers was commended. 



 [NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED] 

 
 

 
 

 
 
Resolved: 

That the Performance Monitoring Information report be received 
 

10 Exclusion of the Press and Public 
 
Resolved: 

That in accordance with Section 100A of the Local Government Act 1972 the 
press and public be excluded from the meeting for the following item of 
business as it involved the likely disclosure of exempt information contained in 
paragraph 2 of the Act, namely information that is likely to reveal the identity to 
an individual. 

 
11 Councillor Visits to Establishments - Schedule of Visits 

 
It was reported that there had been no face-to-face visits to establishments due to 
the current pandemic situation and the Board agreed that this should continue to be 
the case until it was safe to resume. It was agreed that the possibility of virtual visits 
via Microsoft Teams should be explored if the children and young people in 
residence were happy for this to take place.  
 
Resolved: 

1. That there would be no face-to-face Councillor visits to Establishments until it 
was safe to resume. 

2. That the service explore virtual establishment visits for Councillors using 

Microsoft Teams, following consultation with the children and young people in 

residence. 
 


